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BILL OF COMPLAINT

COME NOW, the Complainants, Joseph E. Godfrey and
Adlyne Godfrey, husband and wife, by.counsel and would state
to the Court as follows:

1. That Complainants are the owners of two certain
tracts or parcels of land situated, lying and being in Cedar
Mountain Magisterial District, Culpeper County, Virginia, as
shown on a plat of Curry T. Guinn, Jr., CLS, containing 26.93
acres more or less. Said plats are hereto attached as collect-
ive exhibit "A".

2. That some time prior to December 10, 1976, the
Complainants entered into a contract for purchase and sale of
said real estate with one George V. Miller, which said contract
was contingent upon and subject to the furnishing of perculation
tests and the guaranteeing to the purchasers that the purchasers
be able to obtain a building permit on the said t&act or parcel

.of land. That in order to obtain a building permit on said



parcéls or tracts.of i;nd i£ Qés‘hecessaryvto obtain the appro-
priate approval from the Commonwealth of Virginj.a, Department Q!0
of Health, by and through the Culpeper County Health Department

for the instéllation of a septic tank and drain field on said
parcels of land.

3. That on or about March 9, 1977, the contract
purchaser through Robert John Miller applied for a permit to
locate and install a spetic tank and tile field. On April 26,
1977, Joseph Godfrey, one of your Complainants filed an appli-
cation to obtain approval for the installation of a septic tank
and drain field on another locatipn on the tracts or parcels of
land which is the subject matter hereof.

4. That by subsequent action of the Culpeper County
Health Department the applications of March 9, 1977, and of
April 26, 1977, were denied. This denial was contained in a
certain letter dated May 20, 1977, from R. S. Legard, M.D.
Director of the Culpeper County Health Department to Mr. Joseph
Godfrey, one of your Complainants, a copy of which is attached
as Exhibit "B". o |

5. That thereafter Joseéh Godfrey, by his attorney
duly perfected an appeal to the State Health Commission pursuant
to the applicable apéeal procedure which said notice of appeal
was contained in a letter from B. Waugh Crigler, Esquire, counsel
for Joseph Godfrey, dated May 12, 1977, to the State Health
Commissioner, a copy of whicﬁ is attached as Exhibit "C".

. 6. That subsequent thereto George V. Miller, the
contract purchaser, individually and by his attorney, presented
certain gvidence from T. A. Houston, Geologist, to the Qu;peper
County Health Department, which said additional informatioﬂ was
rejected by said department by letter dated June 17, 1977, from
Stanley Borders, registered sanitarian, to Peter W. Steketee,
Esquire, counsel for George V. Miller.' ThatAthere;fter on June

29, 1¢77, pursuant to appfopriate notice, a hearinag was held in




the fifth floor conference room of the James Madison Building,’

in Richmond, before Samuel A. Graham, Jr., M.D. Assistant 0003
Commissioner, local health services of the State Health Department,
the purpose of which hearing was to review the decision of the
Culpeper County Health Department dated May 10, 1977. A copy

of the transcript of the proceedings and Mr. Houston's report

are attached as Exhibit "D".

7. That by letter dated July 28, 1977, from the
defendant, James D. Kenley, M,Q., State Health Commissioner to
Joseph Godfrey, one of your Complainants herein, the action of
the Culpeper County Health Deparément in denying the applications
for installation of a sepﬁic tank and the tile drain field on
the property of your COmplainants was sustained, and it is this
action of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Health and
James D. Kenley, M.D., individually and acting as State Health
Commissioner from which your Complainants now take their appeal
to this Court. A copy of the decision below is hereto attached
as exhibit "E". |

8. That the action of the Commonwealth of Viréinia‘
Department of Health and of James D. Kenley, M.D., Commissioner
was not in accordance with constitutional right, power of privilege
or immunity; was not in observance of required procedure and such
non-observance was’ not merely harmless error; and the decision
was not based upon substantial evidence to support the findings
of fact as therein contained. Additiogally, the actions of the
defendants and each of them was arbritrary, capricious and un-
reasonable to such an extent that Complainants constitutional
rights to both substantive and procedural due proéess were violated
as in deprogation of the Constitution of the United States of

America and the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
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9. The actions of the defendants and each of them
constitute an unconstitutiohal taking of property of the Comp-
lainants without due process of law and is tanamount to condem-

nation without compensation, in derogation of the Constitution of

the United States and the Constitution of the Commonwealth of

Virginia.
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10. The Complainants, by virtue of the conduct of
the defendants, and each of them, jointly and severally, havg
suffered irreperable harm and are without an adequate remedy 0004
at law.

WHEREFORE, Complainants pray the Court to review the
action of the defendants, Commonwealth of Virginia Department of
Health and James B. Kenley, M.D. State Health Commissioner;
enjoin the enforcement of the decision of the Commonwealth of
Virginia Department of Hedlth and James B. Kenley, M.D., State
Health Commissioner; to vacaté and set said decision asside; and
remand the matter to the Commonw?alth of Virginia, Department
of Health for further proceedings; and, in so remanding said
case to direct the said Commonwealth of Virginia Department of
Health and James B. Kenley, M.D., State Health Commissioner, to
reverse the decision of the Culpeper County Health Department
and to issue a permit for the installation of a septic tank and
drain tile field on such location as the Court may the evidence
may deem appropriate; and to enjoin the defendants and each of
them from acting in any manner inconsistent with the rulings and
decisions of this Court.

And the Complainants will forever pray.

JOSEPH E. GODFREY and ADL GODFREY

LEA, DAVIES, CRIGLER & BARRELL

P, 0. Box 712 i :

Culpeper, Virginia 22701

(703) 825-6000 Filed in *he Clerk’s Office the...26tRoy of .. _Bugust ,19.77

P Writ Tox $........... 5.00 Tuw:
an Feo 25.00  /s/ porothy A. Faulconer ...
Dtposi' . eseee '-- sus.vesresanetisaiecsscacsssogfiorece - . Y
Peter W. Steketee, Esquire Total Paid 5.30'0 2K a ..D. C.

SMITH & DAVENPORT
P. O. Box 521
Manassas, Virginia 22110

Counsel for Complainants
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/ CULPEPER COUNTY HEA_.H DEPARTMENT iy 7
CULPEPER, VIRGINIA 22701

ag Yhe o Crw ]

COOPERATION WITH THE \
ATE DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH .o May 10, 1977

Mr: Joseph Godfrey
8929 Burwell Rd.
Noakesville, VA 22123

i Dear Mr. Godfrey:

. This letter is in reference to the administrative appeal held at the
) Culpeper County Health Department on May 10, 1977. The results of the hear-
' ing is to confirm the rejections by the Culpeper County Health Department
of the three proposed sites on the Godfrey property. The rejections are
» identified by date of application. These dates are December 10, 1976,
L March 9, 1977, and April 26, 1977.

s These sites were examined by the Culpeper County Health Department

K Sanitarian, the Sanitation Supervisor, the Regional Sanitation Supervisor,
and. the State Health Department Soil Scientist. We would also like to
point out that on site #1 on the R.B. Thomas proposal that the Thomas rec-
ommendation advised installation of drainfields. at seven feet. The Health
Department borings on this site indicated hard rock at forty-two 1nches,
with one bor1ng showing hard rock at fifty-six lnches

Please strike out the recently added note on the December ]0 1976
application which states, "This area is shown as site #2 on Hawk1ns Plat".

- This note was incorrectly added recently to aid in identifying-the appli~
cations.
. : Yours truly,
B ) ' /&%%? L Garﬁgqué:
~ D1rector
" RSL/j1c

¢c: Mr. T.C. Lea, Attorney at Law
- Mr. H. Bodkin, Regional Sanitarian-
Mr. Robert J. Miller

Filed in Suleper County
n C:rcuzt Four* Ciark's

L‘“ﬁe,‘__égzeséislé 19-__7

- -



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CULPEPER COUNTY

JOSEPH E. GODFREY and

ADLYNE GODFREY, husband and . 00ee
wife,

‘Complainants,
vs. IN CHANCERY NO.

'COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

Serve: JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D.
State Health Commissioner
Department of Health
Richmond, Virginia 23219

and

Kenneth M. Haggerty, D.D.S
Member, State Board of Health

. 4500 01d Dominion Drive
Arlington, Virginia 22207 and,

:Fletcher J. Wright, Jr., M.D.
“"Member, State Board of Health

49 8. Market

,Petersburg, Virginia 23803 and,

“John H. Van Hoy, O.D.

“Member, State Board of Health

‘'P. O. Box 218

Chase City, Virginia 23925 and,

Wm. R. Hill, M.D.

Member, State Board of Health
401 W. Grace

 Richmond, Virginia 23220 and,

Mr. A. Gibson Howell

Member, State Board of Health
"Louise Obici Memorial

. Suffolk, Virginia 23434 and,

.Mr. J. Curtis Nottingham

. Member, State Board of Health
71236 Richmond Road

“Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 and,

Clarence W. Taylor, Jr., M.D.
‘Member, State Board of Health
Box 97

Shawsville, Virginia 24162 and,

‘Brig. Gen. James M. Morgan, Jr.
Member, State Board of Health
-Office of Dean

Y YMI ‘

.Lexington, Virginia 24450 and,

"Mrs. Fostine G. Riddick, R.N.
. Member, State Board of Health
"Claim Department Nursing
‘Hampton Institute )
Hampton, Virginia 23668

* and




JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D.
STATE HEALTH COMMISSIONER
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

Defendants.
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AMENDED BILL OF COMPLAINT

COME NOW, the Complainants, Joseph E. Godfrey and
Adlyne Godfrey, husband and wife, by counsel and would state
to the Court as follows:

1. That Complainants aré the owners of two certain
tracts or parcels of 1and'situated, lying and being in Cedar
Mo-ntain Magisterial District, Culpeper County, Virginia, as
shown on a plat of Curry T. Guinn, Jr., CLS, containing 26.93
acres more or less. Said plats are hereto attached as col-
lective exhibit "A".

2. That some time prior to December 10, 1976, the
Complainants entered into a contract for purchase and sale of
said real estate with one George V. Miller, which said contract
was contingent upon and subject to the furnishing of perculation :
tests and the guaranteeing to the purchasers that the purchasersé
be able to obtain a building permit on the said tract or parcel

of land. That in order to obtain a building permit on said \

parcels or tracts of land it was necessary to obtain the appro-

priate approval from the Commonwealth of Virginia, Department
of Health, by and through the Culpeper County Health Department
for the installation of a septic tank and drain field on said
parcels of land. .

3. That on or about March 9, 1977, the contract
purchaser through Robert John Miiler applied for a permit to
locate and install a septic tank and tile field. On April 26,

1977, Joseph Godfrey, one of your Complainants filed an applica-
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tion to obtain approval for the installation of a septic tank
and drain field on another location on the tracts or parcels of
land which is the subject matter hereof.

4. That by subsequent action of the Culpeper County
Health Department the applications of March 9, 1977, and of
April 26, 1977, were denied. This denial was contained in a
certain letter dated May 20, 1977, from R. S. Legard, M.D.,
Director of the Culpeper CounFy Health Department to Mr. Joseph
Godfrey, one of your Complainants, a copy of which is attached
as Exhibit "B". .

5. That thereaftér Joseph Godfrey, by his attorney
duly perfected an appeal to the State Health Commission pursuant -
to the applicable appeal procedure which said notice of appeal
was contained in a letter from B. Waugh Crigler, Esquire, counsef
for Joseph Godfrey, dated May 12, 1977, to the State Health ' i
Commissioner, a copy of whiéh is attached as Exhibit "C". ;

6. That subsequent therefo George V. Miller, the
contract purchaser, individually and by his attorney, presented
certain eéidence from T. A. Houston, Geologist, to the Culpeper
County Health Department, which said additional information was
rejected by said department by letter dated June 17,.1977, from
Stanley Borders, registered sanitarian, to Peter Wm. Steketee,
Esquire, counsel for George V. Miller. That thereafter on
June 29, 1977, pursuant to appropriafe notice, a hearing was i
held in the fifth floor coﬂfefence room of the James Madison
Building, in Richmond, before Samuel A. Graham, Jr., M.D.,

Assistant Commissioner, localhhealth services of the State

e a e ammecsm emetn 10w . e

Health Deparﬁment, the purpose of which hearing was to review
the decision of the Culpeper County Health Department dated
May 10, 1977. A copy of the transcript of the proceedings and

Mr. Houston's report are attached as Exhibit "D".
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7. That by letter dated July 28, 1977, from the de- 0011

fendant, James D. Kenley, M.D.,.State Health Commissioner to

Joseph Godfrey, one of your Complainants herein, the action of

the Culpeper County Health Department in denying the applications

for installation of a septic tank and the tile drain field on

the property of your Complainants was sustained, and it is this

action by the Commonwealth of Virginia, its Department of Health,:

by and through its members: James B. Kenley, M.D., Kenneth M.
Haggerty, D.D.S;, Fletcher J. Wright, Jr., M.D., John H. Van
Hoy, 0.D., Wm. R. Hill, M.D., Mr. A. Gibson Howell, Mr. J.
Curtis Nottingham, Clarence W. Taylor, Jr., M.D., Brig. Gen.
James M. Morgan, Jr., Mrs. Fostine G. Riddick, R.N., and by.and
through its Commissioner, James D. Kenley, M.D., individually
and in his capacity as Commissioner, from which your Complain-
ants now take their appeal to this Court. A copy of the
decision below is hereto attached as Exhibit "E". |

8. That the action and resultant decision of the Com-
monwealth of Virginia, its Department of Health, by aﬁd through
its members: . James B. Kenley, M.D., Kenneth M. Haggerty, D.D.S.,
Fletcher, J. Wright, Jf., M.D., John H. Van Hoy, O.D., Wm. R.
Hill, M.D., Mr; A. Gibson Howell, Mr. J. Curtis Nottingham,
Clarence W. Taylor, Jr., M.D., Brig. Gen. James.M. Morgan, Jr.,
Mrs. Fostine G. Riddick, R.N., and by and through its Com-
missioner, James D. Kenley, M.ﬁ., individually and in his capa-
city as Commissioner,.werenot in accordance with éonstitutional
right, power of privilege or immunity} that the ﬁction and
resultant decision were not in observance of required procedure
and such non-observance was not merely harmless error; that this
action and fesultant decision were not based upon substantial
_evidence to support the.findings of fact as therein contained

and, . in fact, ignored the evidence presented; that the actions

- A = mamemen.
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and resultant decision of the defendants, were arbitrary,
capricious and unreasonable to such an extent that (:ompla.:'Lnantsqoiz3
constitutional rights to both substantive and procedural due
process were violated iﬁ derogation of the Constitution of the
United States of America and the Constitution of the Commonwealth
of Virginia; that the actions and resultant decision of the
defendants, constitute an unreasonable and unconscionable
taking of the Complainant's property without procedural and
substantive due process, witﬁout;compensation therefore, tanta-
mount to condemnation, being a denial of the equal protection
of the laws, in derogation of the Constitution of the United
States of America and the Constitution of the Commonwealth of
Virginia. |
9. The Complainants, by virtue of the conduct of the
defendants, and each of them, jointly and severally, have

suffered irreperable harm and are without an adequate remedy

at law.

WHEREFORE, Complainants pray the Court:

1. To review the action of the defendants, Commonwealth
of virginia, its Department of Health, by and through“its
members: James B. Kenley, M.D., Kenneth M. Haggerty, D.D.S.,
Fletcher J. Wright, Jr., M.D., John H. Van Hoy, O.D., Wm. R.
Hill, M.D., Mr. A. Gibson Howell, Mr. J. Curtis Nottingham,
Clarence W. Taylor, Jr., M.D., Brig. Gen. James M. Morgan, Jr.,
Mrs. Fostine G. Riddick, R.N., and by and through its Commissioner

. James D. Kenley, M.D., individuallyﬁand in his capacity as

State Health:Commissioner; and -

4 2. To enjoin the enforcement of the decision of the :
Commonwealth of Virginia, its Department of Healtﬁ by and thropghé
its members: James B. Kénley. M.D., Kenneth M. Baggerty, D.D.S.,
" Fletcher J. Wright, Jr., M.D., John H. Van Boy, 0.D., Wm. R.

Hill, M.D., Mr. A. Gibson Howell, Mr. J. Curtis Nottingham,




Clarence W. Taylor, Jr., M.D., Brig. Gen. Jaﬁes M. Morgan, Jf;,
Mrs. Fostine G. Riddick, R.N., and by and through its
Commissioner, James D. kenley, M.D., individually and in his
capacity as State Health Commissioner; ﬁnd

3. To vacate and set said decision aside; and

"4, To remand the matter to the Commonwealth of 001:»'
Virginia, Department of Health, for further proceedings; and,
in so remanding said case '

5. To direct the said Commonwealth of Virginia, its
Department of Health, by and thréugh ;ts members: James B.
Kenley, M.D., Kenneth M. Haggerty, D.D.S., Fletcher J. Wright, i
Jr., M.D., John H. Van Hoy, O.D., Wm. R. Hill, M.D., Mr. A.
Gibson Howell, Mr. J. Curtis Nottingham, Clarence W. Taylor,
Jr., M.D., Brig. Gen. James M. Morgan, Jr., Mrs. Fostine G.
Riddick, R.N., and by and through its Commissioner, James D. ;
Kenley, M.D., individually and in his capacity as State Health
chmiésioner, to reverse the decision of the Culpeper County
Health Department and to issue a éérmit for the installation
of a septic tank and drain tile field on such location as the
Court by the evidence may deem appropriate; and,

6. To enjoin the defendants and each of them from
acting in any manner inconsistent with the rulings and decisions :
of this Court; and,

7. To provide such additional relief to your Com-

plainants as may seem appropriate to this Court.

‘And, is duty bound, the Complainants will forevexr pray

JOSEPH E. GODFREY and
ADLYNE GODFREY

. Waugh Crigl
Counsel for Complalnants




Lea, Davies, Crigler & Barrell
P.O0. Box 712

Culpeper, Virginia 22701

(703) 825-6000

and

Peter Wm. Steketee, Esquire
Smith and Davenport .
P.0O. Box 51 .
Manassas, Virginia 22110

Counsel for Complainants

CERTIFICATE

| hereby certify that a true copy of the f
was mailed to all Counsel of Record on th;s the

0014

g amended complaint

, 1978.
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'MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Defendant, the Commonwealth,'by counsel, respecﬁfully moves

that this honorable Court reconsider and reverse or otherwise

- alter two decisions reached by the Court at its hearing held on

i:December 22, 1978, on this matter.

§§ At the December 22, 1978, hearing, the Court ruled that the

??oral evidence of witnesses would be taken in this matter. This :

: is an appeal under the Administrative Process Act, § 9-6.14:1, et
seq., of the Code. The State Health Department Agency Record in
this matter has been filed in the Court record. Defendants move

;.that the Court reconsider its decision to take the testimony of
wifnesses, and that the ‘Court consider this matter on the basis

~of the State Health Department Agency Record alone.

i Secondly, on December 22, 1978, the Court ruled that it

. would entertain evidence and argument concerning the installation

:of a septic tank at any location on the 40 acre site owned by
complainants. As indicated by Exhibit 25 in the Aéency Record,
defendants have rendered a final case decision, in the context of
the Administrative Process Act, on only two sites on the 40 acre
tract. Respondents move that the Court reconsider its decision

- to consider érgument on those sites which have not been the

subject of a final case decision by the State Health Commissioner.



Marshall Coleman
Attorney General

James E. Ryan, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

R. Leonard Vance
Assistant Attorney General
715 Madison Building

- 109 Governor Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-1840

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D.
State Health Commissioner

f, 0016
/2' .xzakwﬂ¥f1¢47ZZCﬁgzz

Counsel

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion

Z;for Reconsideration was mailed, postage prepaid, to B. Waugh

E Crigler, Esqg., P.0O. Box 712, 122 W. Cameron Street, Culpeper,

Virginia 22701 and Peter W. Steketee, Esqg., Smith and Davenport,

P.O. Box 51, 9253 Lee Avenue, Manassas, Virginia 22110, on this

?K -
g day of hg_lz-wm, , 1979.
ré

S /W

Filed In Culpeper County
Clrcuit Court Clerk’s

Office /219 79
'e' y
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

. °

THE COURT SHOULD NOT HEAR
EVIDENCE ON THE ENTIRE 40 ACRE SITE

The doctrine of exhaustion of remedies is one of the

; most basic principles of administrative law. "The general é
firule is that where an administrative remedy is provided by i
':statute or by rules and regulations having the force and |
effect of law, relief must be sought from the administrative

body, and such remedy must be exhausted before the courts

will act." 1A Michie's Jurisprudence, Administrative Law, §

17, p. 213.

The administrative‘remedies have not been exhausted in
this case. The State Health Commissioner rendered the final
' agency decision which is the subject of this appeal on July
28, 1977. A true copy of his decision is attached to this
memorandum. It is clear from reading his decision. that he
rendered a final decision on only two locations on a tract
of approximately 40 acres. As his decision indicates, and
as the record shows, an appeal could have been taken at that
time to a third location on the 40 acre tract. No appeal

has been taken to the State Health Commissioner on individual

’
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sites on the remaining 40 acres. Under present law, the

only matter properly before this Court is the Commissioner's

denial of two sites indicated in his case decision of July v
28, 1977.
iI.
THE COURT SHOULD NOT ACCEPT 0018

EVIDENCE BEYOND THE AGENCY RECORD

Section 9-6.14:17 of the Virginia Administrative Process
Act establishes the issues to be reviewed by the Court in
this matter and éets forth the meqpanism by which the Court
is to determine fact issues. The ‘determination of fact
issues "is to be made upon the whole evidential record -
provided by the agency if its proceeding was required to be
. concluded as provided in § 9-6.14:8 or 9-6.14:12 of this
"chapter or, as to subjects exempted from those sections,

" pursuant to constitutional requirement of statutory provisions
for opportunity for an agency record of and decision upon

the evidence therein." "When the decision on review is so

to be made on such agency record, the duty of the Court with

: respect to issues of facts is limited to ascertaining whether
there was substantial evidence in the agency record upon
which the agency as the trier of facts could reasonably find

- them to be as it did."

The State Health Department held a formal hearing in
this maﬁter, as it was required to do by Article 3, Section
E of the Sewage Regulations (Exhibit 57 in the Agency Record).
Section E states "an appeal in the form of a gormal hearing
shall be granted by the State Health Commissioner at the
Madison Building if request is made in.writing by certified
mail and within sixty days of the denial of the permit."

The Commissioner was required by regulation to convene a

formal hearing in this matter and he did so. The transcript




of that hearing is contained in the agency record and is set
forth in its entirety in Exhibit 22 of the record. Section
9-6.14:7 clearly indicates that where a state agency is
required to hold a hearing and create an agency record, the
duty of the court with respect to issues of fact is limited
to ascertaining whether there was substantial evidence in
the agency record upon which the agency as the trier of
facts could reasonably find them to be as it did.
Respectfully submitted,

JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D.
State Health Commissioner

By: 4%?3%2224—-»«mﬁéﬁjzngq>é

Counsel

Marshall Coleman
Attorney General of Virginia

" James E. Ryan, Jr.
_Deputy Attorney General

R. Leonard Vance
Assistant Attorney General
715 Madison Building

109 Governor Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-1840

" CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify thét a true copy of the foregoing
Memorandum in Support of Motion for Reconsideration was
mailed, postage prepaid, to B. Waugh Crigler, Esq., P.O. Box
712, 122 W. Cameron Street, Culpeper, Virginia 22701 and
Peter W. Steketee, Esqg., Smith and Daéenport, P.O. Box 51,
9253 Lee Avenue, Manassas, Virginia 22110, on this 67 day
of f;/(/waz/u, , 1979,

5j;:{9éZ;i;%yygzlggéj;;2%£;1<gsr
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;. for both parties, it is hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the

" Motion to Dismiss be overruled for the reason that plaintiffs,

0020

ORDER

1. On the 22nd day of December, 1978, this matter came
on for hearing before the Court upon the Commonwealth's Motion
to Dismiss.

2. Having heard and considered the argument of counsel

pursuant to Rule 2A:2 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of

_Virginia, have filed théir notice of appeal with the Agency

Secretary and their Petition for Appeal with this Court within
the time limits set forth in the Rules.

3. The Court determines that this matter will not be

heard an@ argued on the basis of the State Health Department 2

agency record, provided to the Court by defendant pursuant to

Part 2A of the Rules, alone. The Court will permit either party

. to offer such oral testimony of witnesses as the Court may

determine to be admissible under the rules of evidence. -

4. Furthermore, at the hearing on this matter, the

~ Commonwealth moved that this Court hear argument only upon the

"evidence or argument concerning the installation of a septic

validity of respondents' denial of a septic tank permit on two

specific locations identified in respondents' final case deci-

- sion rendered July 28, 1977, and that the Court not entertain

tank at any other location other than that identified in the

final case Qecision. The Court denies the Commonwealth's Motion
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and, notwithstanding the fact that the agency has rendered a
final case decision on only two locations on complainants' 40
acre tract and not on the remaining 40 acres, the Court will
accept evidence and argument concerning the installation of a
septic tank and tile field at any location on the 40 acre tract.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Entered: 2 X 7?

Seen: . ’

Copy del.
2/16/1979

. Waugh Cridler, Esq.4 p.q.
' Lea, Davies, Crigler & Barrell
P.O. Box 712

122 W, Cameron Street
Culpeper, Virginia 22701

Seen and agreed to with respect to paragraphs i
"1 and 2 above and objected to with respect !
to paragraphs 3 and 4 above. ;

Ryt ( Za &WJ Yimer

R. Leonard Vance '
Assistant Attorney General !
715 Madison Building : j
109 Governor Street ' . !
Richmond, Virginia 23219

- (804) 786-1840
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VIRGINIA: 1In Culpeper County Circuit Court Clerk's Office:

I, Dorothy A. Faulconer, Clerk of the Circuit Court in and for
the County and State aforesaid, do certify the foregoing to be a
true copy of the Order which was entered on the 28th day of March,
1979 and is filed andrecorded ‘in this office in Chancery Order Book
No. 34. ' '

Given under my bhand and the seal of the Court, this 4th day

of April, 1979.
_ —2- Teste: Dorothy A. Raulconer, CLej

BY:&)
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THIS CAUSE CAME on to be heard upon the Cémplainant‘s,=

Bill of Complaint, upon the Defendant's Demurrer thereto and the
Complainant's Amended Bill of Complaint,‘upon the Defendant's
Answer, .upon Motions duly heard and ruled upon, upon the stipu-
lation of the parties hereto to the introduction of the ad-
ministrative record of the Department of Health, upoﬁ the Hearipg
held in this matter on February 26, 1979 and upon the testimony
of George V. Miller and Joseph Godfrey taken therein, and upon
a;gﬁﬁeht of.coﬁnéel..

. UPdN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the Court finds that the
Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of ﬁealth, through its
local and state agents was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable,
denying the permit of the installation of a septic tank, which
i# the subject matter of this action, ih'accoxdance‘with the
recommendations of T. A. Houston, aﬁd-that—the—suling—of the
Depastment—o£—Hea%%h—ésom-whéeh—the—comp;ainaaee—;ppeaied was
not supported-by-substami-t=l-pvidence, and, ;u consideration of

said findings, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Commonwealth of
Virginia, Depértment of Health and its local agencies, be and
i are hereby directed to issue to the'Cpmpiainants or to whomever

they may airect, a permit for the installation of éeptic and
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and drainfields in conformity with the recommendations of T. A.
Houston dated May 31, 1977, together with exhibits attached
thereto, which said documents aré part of the agency record filed
herein. It is further the Order of this.Court that said permit.
shall issue forthwith, and that the Clerk of this Court be

instructed to place this caﬁjgéfmopg those causes ended.

ENTERED this 2£ ~day of ng: éé- , 1979.

WE ASK FOR THIS:

B. WAUGH CRIGLER

122 West Cameron Street
P.0O. Box 712

Culpeper, Virginia 22701
Co-Counsel, for plainants

PETER WM. STEKETEE

SMITH AND DAVENPORT

9253 Lee Avenue, P.0O. Box 51

Manassas, Virginia 22119 '
Co-Counsel for Complainants

SEEN AND s

. R. LEONARD VANCE .
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
715 Madison Building

109 Governor Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
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NOTICE OF APPEAL

TAKE NOTICE that, pursuant to Rule 5:6 of the Rules of the
: Supreme Court of Virginia, defendgnts appeal the final order
entered by the Circuit Court ?f Cﬁlpeper County on March 29,
+ 1979, to the Supreme COurﬁ of Virginia. The transcripts of the
: hearings held before the Court in this matter are to be filed

. with the other papers in the case.

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES B. KENLEY, M.D.
State Health Commissioner

O e Wi

Counsel

By

* Marshall Coleman
- Attorney General of Virginia

_ James E. Ryan, Jr.
Deputy Attorney General

R. Leonard Vance
- Assistant Attorney General
- 715 Madison Building
109 Governor Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-1840

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Notice
of Appeal was mailed, postage prepaid, to B. Waugh Crigler, Esq.,
P.O. Box 712, 122 West Cameron Street, Culpeper, V?rginia 22701,'
and Peter W. Steietee, Esq., Smith and Davenport, 9253 Lee '

Avenue, P.0. Box 51, Manassas, Virgfnia 22110, on this 3rd day

o A
Ap’:u||‘.)ejiae-'r9€:m.|m:;

Circult COurt Clerk’s
¥ . =154-
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
SurPrREME COURT BUILDING
MARSHALL COLEMAN S
ATTORNEY GXmEmAL 1101 EAST BROAD STREET
RicHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219
804.786-2071¢

April 5, 1979

B. Waugh Crigler, Esgqg.
122 wWest Cameron Street
P.0. Box 712 :
Culpeper, Virginia 22701

Re: Godfrey, et al v. Commonwealth, et al
Culpeper County Circuit Court
In Chancery No. 8740

Dear Waugh:

Enclosed herewith is the permit for a sewage disposal system.
required by Judge Purcell's order dated March 28, 1979, and
issued on March 29, 1979, in the above-captioned matter. Please
note that the permit consists of (1) an LHS-121 form signed by
Dr. Kenley, State Health Commissioner, and by myself, (2) Judge
Purcell's. order of March 28-29, 1979, and (3) the Houston report.

If you have any questions, please call me at (804) 786-1840
or write me at 715 Madison Bulldlng, 109 Governor Street, Rlchmond
Vlrglnla 23219. ]

Sincerely yours,

OLE T

R. Leonard Vance
Assistant Attorney General

Enclosure

cc: Honorable D. A. Faulconer, Clerk
Peter W. Steketee
State Health Department

Culpeper County Health Department TiiEG iR Luipeper Lounty

Circuijt Court Clerk's
4r27:i42 ofﬂce,@pa.u;._[a_..“ 19.?'.7._~
‘ Hedo, D Furn) ot |
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) Void after {12) twelve months. (2) / r*omatically cancelled when site conditions are” ~anged from those shown on permit.
{3) Automatically cancelled should fact\. .ier become known that a potential hazard wo.  oe created by continuing installation.

FHA/VA [0 Yes [ No Date 3-29-79 CaseNo_ .
or Joseph Godfrey, et al Address 153 Bashopgh Srieler, Esq Phone__703-825-6000
. ) Culpeper, (Mailing Address) VA 22701
spant___Robert J. Miller __Address Phone

(Maitling Address)

ct Location See Court order. State Route 3 to right on # 658; 1.9 miles turn rlght on private
remises .,vr‘ogg_ib. 0.3, mlles to end.

(Sui:divlslon. Street or Road Name. Sectlon or Lot No.)

= [J Owelling [] Other Automatic Washing Machine ﬁ Yes O nNo Consumption gal. per day
al [ Potential  []Bedrooms_—__________ Garbage Disposal Unit 0 Yes [J No (CJ Actual [ estimated Water )
‘See Court order Additional wastes

Yes No
WATER SUPPLY (Existing) Class Approved [T [7] Other.
To be installed) Class Cased ft. to be grouted —___ft. _. —

See Court order [Unless supported by positive evidence Class 111 is to be considered as to be installed.)

SO1L STUDY Naturally drained, suitableby sight [J Yes [J No Technical Classification : T : z
Zstimated Percolation Rate:  1-10 _(J 1125 [J 2650 [J > 51 [J Percolation Test Required [ Yes No [] Rate
{Minutes per inch) (Minutes per inch to nearast 10 minutes)

Jepth to.Grey Mottlas —See Court (esngngt:s over 4 ft) OTHER
Surface drainaga.required [JYes_ [JNo . OTHER DRAINAGE__

HQUSE SEWER LINE Size inches. Type of material required . Distance from W?t?r Stfpplv ”fe‘et.v See ‘Court or der | B
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION Watertight Septic Tank of Marerial Liquid Capacity__gailons, See Court
Inside Dimensions. . Length feat. Width. feet., Liquid Depthe—_______feet. Depth of Air Space—______feet. order

5 PTION FiE Number of square feet required — _____Type aggregate uired

SUSSURFACE ABSORPTION FIELD q eq ggregate req See Court
Depth of aggregate from base of tile to bottom of ditches_____*_inches. Allowable falt to inches, order

Totat aggregate minimum depth ______inches or more. Depth of drainfield to be inches from surface of original ground.

feet.

Distance from well to septic tank________ feet; distance from well to drainfield

— e e et
ugh Sketch of Premises (including adjacent properties if pertinent, Showing Location of Lot Line, Bulldings, Water Supplies, Sewage Disposal' Systems,
les, and Other Possible Sources of Contamination of Water Supplies, by Indicating Distances and Slope with regard to one another.

This permit is issued in accordance with an order issued on March 29, 1979, by the Circuit
Court of Culpeper County, Honorable Harold Purcell, presiding, in the case of Godfrez v.
Commonwealth, In Chancery No. 8740. A certified copy of Judge Purcell's order is attached
hereto and made a part of this permit. The Court specifically ordered the Commonwealth to
issue "a permit for the installation of septic and drainfields in conformity with the recom-
mendations of T. A. Houston dated May 31, 1977 ... ." The document containing the recommen-
dations of T. A. Houston dated May 31, 1977, with exhibits is attached to the Court's order anc
to this permit and is also made a part of this permit.

3 The Court having refused the Commonwealth's request at the March 29, hearing with per-
ission to view the installation of the septic tank ard drainfield, State Health Department
ersonnel are prohibited under the terms of the Court's actions from entering onto the Godfrey
roperty to observe the installation of the septic tank and drainfield.

The State Health Department continues to take the position that this septic tank and
drainfield will fail and will create a public health hazard. The Commonwealth has appealed the
Court's order to the Supreme Court of Virginia.

For further information relating to this permit, review the attached orderlthe Circuit
Court, recommendation of T. A. Houston, and the file on this case in the Circuit Court of
Culpeper County.

feet

:@: Owner or his agent must notlfy 'f//A Health Department, Phone /V//“‘ when in-

lation is ready for inspection. If any Sev/age Disposal System, or part thereof, is co»vered before being Inspected by the Heajtn Depaftmnng. it shalf be un-
ered at the direction of the Health Director or his agent. CONDITIONS DISCOVERED DURING INSTALLATION MAY EQUIRE AQJUSTH,NTS OF

5TEM DESICN. Changes from above specifications require Health Department approval before belng made. [
Coﬁg déloner

Lho-ad> T 430 dotimat-3 ieparrAH-Do—+ oo
forrnott

anrovea /( ;6 Lk ~z.,-/ / /[Lrt-c'/b-— Date_#}/éli 7
“Repterriac-Qukioritey -
- e h . -
:sn&zs‘u‘tf‘éeéf,’t’n‘..m of Heatn 2=E, A1E »-.,/( “migf ORIGINAL . /
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC. [
COURT REPORTERS | R R
1108 EAST MAIN STREET = -

'RICHMOND. VIRGINtA oLl R

PHONE 645 - 2801

| vs.

'DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF CULPEPER

JOSEPH E, GODFREY, et al

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

06 98 00 00 00 00 ee 0 oo 00 o0 oo

COMPLETE TRANSCRIPT of the testimony and other
incidents in the above when heard on February 26, 1979,

before The Honorable Harold H. Purcell, Judge.

i APPEARANCES:

B. Waugh Crigler, ,
122 W. Cameron St., Culpeper, Va. 22701;
and

Peter W. Steketee,

9253 Lee Ave., Manassas, Va. 22110,
Counsel for the Complainant;

R. Leonard Vance, Assistant Attorney General,
Madison Bldg., Richmond, Va. 23219,

! Counsel for the Defendant.

Egﬁij%;__ww"w,nmm‘““w



CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
~RICHMOND. VIRGINIA

10

12

13

17
18

19

|84
o

——

- 0028

PHONE 648 -2801 ; .
i
2.
i
|
INDEHX
DIRECT ‘CROSS
George Bernard Miller 10 22
Joseph E. Godfrey 43 50

Reported and dictated by NBL

Typed by NNL




[Q%]

CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA @029

PHONE 648 -2801

February 26, 1979

THE COURT: All right, gentlemen, this is
the case of Godfrey vs. The‘Commonwealth. ‘Proceed
with your -evidence, or you may make .an opening
statement if you :so desire. .

' MR. CRIGLER: Your Honor, on.behalf of

.Joseph Godfrey I would like to make an opening

statement to the Court.

'THE COURT: All right, sir.

MR. CRIGLER: I, along withlPete'Steketee
from Manassas, represent Mr. Godfrey.and:théecon-
tract purchaser of the property, .and this is a
review of the decision made by the State Health
Department concerning a disapproval of locations

for septic tanks on property that totals about 220

acres, but which for purposes of discussion before

the Health Department concerned itself with -approxi-

‘mately 41 acres of that land.

We would .intend at this hearing, Your Honor,
to stipulate the recofd along with the Assistant
Attorney General, and as a part of our evidence we
would call Mr. Miller, the contract éurchaser, and
Mr. Godfrey, whose testimony will relate to their

contact and their negotiations with the State Health
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801
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Departﬁent preliminary to the Health Department's
refusal of the permit.

THE COURT: What are the issues, Mr. Crig-
ler? S ‘

MR. CRIGLER: The-solé issue, Your Honor,

I believe is whether, number one, whether there was

.enough evidence to support the conclusion of the

Health Department; and, number two, whether ‘the

Health Department acted.arbitrarily'or,unreasonably

in denying the permits on this properfy. I think
both of those issues-are?properly<bef6re the Court.
'And, also under the Court's ‘previous ruling we

would intend to introduce evidence :as to the -entire

property as well as to the 41 acres which was the
subject of the original request.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

'MR. CRIGLER: That's basically our position.

“THE COURT: AWhatHS'the'position:of'the
Department of Health? |

MR. VANCE: Your Honor, the Health Depart-
ment's position is that the property that's in
guestion here will not support a septic tank. As
a part of my opening statement I would just like to
briefly point out to the Court how a septic tank

works and to comment on matters which I think that

i
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the Coﬁrt will hear evidence on today either orally
from the witnesses or in the alternative from the
record.

Your Honor, thé'§;§ a‘septic"tank:works is
depicted on the diagram that wé'haveAup here. A
septic tank consists merely of a large concrete box
in which sewage from a house goes, ‘and then it goes
from £here, after it stays there:and.bidlpgically |
degrades over a period of ‘time, into a series of
drain lines: where it is -distributed in the soil.
The sewage from ‘the house is disinfected -through
reactions that ‘take -place in -the :soil itself.

| Your Honor, this.diagfam;sﬁows what the
actual drain lines thehselves look like once they
are installed into the soil. We have a drainpipe
laid on some gravel, and—theﬁ we have the soil

around ‘that. In order for a septic tank to dispose

of the ‘sewage, the sewage has got to come through

the drain line, filter out through the rock and

into the soil, and as a consequence of this natural

biological process as it goes on all the pathogenic

organisims, bacteria, and these things are destroyed.

In order for a septic tank to work properly%

a septic tank can't be under water, rather the tiles |

can't be under water. These tiles here have to be,
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most of the year, in a situation where the water
doesn't actually rise up above them. If the water
rises up above them, the system can't operate.

Now, iﬁ's the Health bepaftment's contéﬁ-
tion, based on the record,‘we'ihink'that-the'record

evidencg shows ‘that under the circumstances of this

septic tank the water will rise up .above the tile

lines themselves and the septic tank sim@ly-won't
work. '

Now, the Health Department has had the

.responsibility~foraabout1100'yearSffot:regulating'
the disposal of sewage in ‘the state. Section 32-9
of the Code, which goes back into the 1800s, autho-

rizes the Health Department to issue septic tank

permits, and then it goes on to .say that a person

can't even obtain a building permit until after the

.Heé;th Department has issued .a septic tank permit.

The Health Department, when it looks ét‘theseAseptic
tank permit applications, has the 'sole objective of
determining whether or not this particular soil plot
will accept the sewage froﬁ the septic tank.

Now, we are in an unusual situation here
in Culpeper County. Culpeper County has some soil
that I think the record will show has these kinds

of characteristics: You have areas in the county
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where éurface soil, at very thin layers, covers a
layer of clay anywhere from right at the surface to
six to ten feet deep. No one contends that this
cléy can contain a septiC‘ténk,iI don'ﬁ-think that

is going to be a contention of the plaintiff in +this

matter. The question is whether or mot ‘the material

underneath this clay will accept a septic ‘tank.
Underneath the clay is.a»layer:of soil
that varies in depth, and this is called weathered

diabase, this is basically rock that is just crum-

fpied through natural geological'proceéses, and
sometimes this weathered diabase will .accept a

septic tank system, and sometimes it doesn't. The

evidence in the record will show that there are

septic tanks in Culpeper County right now which have

‘the drain lines in the weathered diabase.

Underneath the weathered diabase is a layer
of solid rock. Obviously solid rock is~not‘going
to accept a septic tank. As the Health Department
sees it, the issue is going to be whether or not
it's going to be possible to put a septic tank in
this weathered diabase.

Now, Your Honor, the State Health Commis-
sioner issued his final opinion in this matter that

is the subject of this appeal on July 28th, 1977.

7
b
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The agency record has been provided by the State
Health Commissioner to the Court, as the agency is
required to do under the rules of court, and this
final agency decisién is.Exﬁibit'25,in;the.agency
record. |

Your Honor, you will mnote that ‘the record
is tabulated, and there is an index in thejbeginning
of it; Exhibit No.u25.in'the.agencyﬂredord:is a
letter,of‘July‘ZBth, 1977 from the State Health
Commissioner to Mr. Godfrey-ruling‘th§t~two-specific
-siies are not suitable for -the installation .of a
septic tank. The third ‘site was not -appealed from.

‘Your Honor, the law that should be applied
in this case, the Health Department contends, is
found in the Virginia Administrative Process Act,
it's in Article 4 of the Administrative Process Act,
and is set forth at Section 9-6314:15 of ‘the Code
-and following. .

THE COURT: Let me see that. .

'MR. VANCE: Now, the Administrative Process !

!
Act sets out certain issues that the Court will

review in going over an appeal of an agency decision.|
One of the first questions that the Court would have %
to look at is whether under 9-6.14:15 this is an

agency decision which results from a test or inspec~
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.inspectidn. The HealthADepartmeht"would‘take“the '

tion.

Now, the act says that when an agency deci-
sion is based upon a test or an inspection, that it
appears to say that the court review is limited to
claims of fraud, arbitrariness, or .a lack of enabling
legislation to allow the agency to even make a deci-
sion in that area in the first place. We would ask
ﬁhe Court to cohsider whether or not this is'one-of

those decisions that is based purely on a.test‘pr‘

position that this is a decision based upoh.a-test”
and inspection of the soii on the.plaintiff'S*pfop-
erty.

The second Question, Your Honor, will be
that if the Court rules that all of the remaining
law under the A.P.A. in‘thé situation where those
exclusions don't apply, if the remaining law is to
be considered whether there is substantial -evidence

in the record to support the Health Department's

contention that this soil will not support a septic
tank. - %
Your Honor, we are going to go over briefly :
some of the‘evidence that's in the record. Counsel
for the other party has the record, and we ha§e a-

tabulated copy of the record also provided to any
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witnesses that may come up.

Your Honor, at this time we would respect-
fully renew our motion that no oral evidence be
taken, and also our motion tﬁﬁt the Couft'iestrict
evidence to the two sites which were disapproved
of by the State Health Commissioner in his final
agency decision.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

MR. CRIGLER:: Our.first witness, Your Honor,

is George Miller.

‘GEORGE 'BERNARD MILLER, a witness called by

the attorneys for the. complainant, first being duly sworn,
testifies and states:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. STEKETEE: ¢

o Mr. Miller, give us your full name.
A George Bernard Miller.
o} Where do you live?

A I live down in Manassas now on Occaquan
Club Road.

Q That's in Prince William County?

A Yes, sir.

Q. Some time,ago’you entered into a contract

with a Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Godfrey, did you not?
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. G. B. Miller - Direct QGB?]_]_ 5
|
A Yes. !
0. Concerning certain pfoperty here in Culpeper%
County? , ;
A Yes, sir.
Q I believe I can get a stipulation from the

permit for that. And, he said: I know of the property, but

| perk test down on that land down there, but you go down there

defendants that the condition of=that<contractzwas,in'fact
that there be some health permit approval for that property.

A ' Yes.

- 0 ~ Did you then go.éﬁt;andssee if you could

obtain a Health Department permit? |

X I-did, sir.

o  Would you please tell the Court how you
went about doing that.

A I went in to get my papers down here for

a building permit, and then I went up to meet with Mr. Burke,

who I knew for several years, and I asked him about a health
I don't think we have time to really go down there and run a

and look around and I will go down there with you, or I will
meet you down there at a later date to see where you want to |
put it at.

o) The land we are talking about was the land !
that was part of the contract and is what is in issue today,

isn't it?
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i G. B. Miller - Direct 12,

A Yes, sir.

=]

You just go right ahead and tell the Judge
what happened then.

A I told him that I was going ‘to ‘move up

against the mountain where it was real steep at .and where

there was good drainage at because I:wanted'tc_bexwéy‘up*on

‘the mountain off the road away from everybody. I :wanted to

raise horses in there, and I was going ‘to ‘put a stable .and

everything clean back where it would be out of sight off ‘the

road and off the road about half a mile. He :said that it
‘had never been tested back there; :and he also ssaid: ‘We did

test some of the front lots for somebody:else,.bui'we.didn't'

get a very good perk at that point.
Mr.‘Burke.didn’f come down at that time,
he sent another gentleman down by the name of Mr. Borders.

Mr. Borders came in'there, and he met me there, and when I

:showed him where I wanted it, why he had a little bit of an
-auger there about that long and he drilled down with that

.and come up and he said: That don't look good to me, ‘that

don't look good to me, I don't think we can get a 'septic

tank in this land here.

Well, I told Mr. Borders: I have been a
contractor for 40 years, and I have built houses all through
Culpeper County, and I have got a license to put in septic:

tanks in three or four different counties, I have drilled
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; G. B, Miller - Direct 13.

i down for them further myself with my backhoe, and when you
get down to five or six feet deep there is sand there that is
1 white almost like building sand, and it's just layers of it
down there, and whenever you pour waﬁer in it it will go out
i as fast as you pour it in there with a 5-gallon bucket, and
it will take a septic tank.

" He said: Well, you have got to get some-
body else to run the perk test on this land, I ain't going
to take time to drill a hole down that deep, I only have this
little auger here, and they won't allow you to put a septic
tank.in-that deep.

Sé,LI said: All right, I will get 'somebody
else to do that, I have a man that does it for us in Prince
William where we are right now building, he is doing sub-
divisions down there for us right now, he just finished a
subdivision where he has got 58 loté in it and they have all
got seétic tanks, .and I will just get him to come up here and
do it for me.

So, I called Mr. Godfrey and he said: Yes,
get the man to come up here and do it, and whatever the
i expenses are I will stand the expense.

So, I got Mr. R. B. Thomas, he's a licensed
engineer out of Managssas, and he got his men to come up'there
on Saturday, and we run these tests, we run them down deep,

and we found very good soil for it. Mr. Thomas, he said:
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This is real goéd, this is better than what you are finding
down where we are building down there, and it passes down
there, and I wish we had this good of soil down where you are
building all those houses down there. |

So, I said: All right, we will go ahead
and lay out where the house is going to be, and give me the
plot papers so we can show where everything is going to be
at and show it to the county. Which he did. When he gave
them to me I called Mr. Borders, and he said: I 'will be down
to see where you are going to put it at.

When Mr. Borders come down on the job he
walked down on the job, and he walked up there and said: Why
are you building way back ﬁere. I said: I want it back up
here on the hill so I will get good drainage and all, and I
think this is a good place that will perk, and I like it back.
here, I like this spot back here. I said: It don't matter
where I build to you-all, does it, Mr. Borders, because I
want it back here.

Then I showed him the papers, and when he
looked at the papers and seen the name on them he just threw

them down on the ground and said: I won't accept them papers,’

I know that man, he's not even from here in the county, I'm

not going to accept those papers. He wouldn't even look at

Q That was Mr. Thomas' papers, weren't they?
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.} Yes, Mr. Thomas' papers.
2 0 Just, very briefly, if I show you Exhibit 62

here, is that what Mr. Thomas prepared?

A Yes, this is one of them. I don’'t know
where the plot papers are, but he had the plot papers 'show-
ing where the house was going to be and all. It should be
here.

'MR. STEKETEE: I would indicate to the Court| .
that the Thomas report that he is talking about is
Exhibit No. 6.

THE COURT: That's dated March the 3rd,
19772 _

MR, STEKETEE: That's correct. I think
there are several pages accompanying that exhibit.

THE COURT: All right, sir.

o) I am sorry I interrupted you, Mr., Miller.
Go ahead, please. |

A ‘So, he took out this little bit of an auger
' he had, it was about three foot long, and he started drilling g
) down again. And, I said: Mr. Borders, this top land up here ;
é is clay and jacky and it will not pass a septic tank system,
% but if you go down five or six feet deep it will do that.

é He said: Well, I am not going to allow you to put a tank
i down five or six feet deep, it's against the law.

I said: Well, Mr. Borders, I am building'
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. houses how, and.it just happens that right today.I am in
Prince William County and I am putting two septic tanks in
today and they are going down in the ground pretty near eight '
feet deep, and I am down there next to Eﬁe-reservoir where
all the people are going to be.drinking out of, and I .am
: within 100 feet of the reéervoir,'and,if’they pass itiin
| that county I don't know why you won't pass it up here on
the hill when I am half a milevaﬁéy from:anybodyfs house,
that just don't seem right. ‘

Well, he got mad and told me, he said:
‘Well, I am not going to pass it, if I wcan't get no good :sand
with this thing I am not going to pass it, 'you are not going
to put it in that deep up here. I said: Well, Mr. Borders,
I am going to get this thing in here, I don't want to argue ,
with you. I said: I know.what I am doing down there, we -
‘do it down there where there is a difference in the law, but
the law in Virginia ought to be for every county.

And, we discussed it on further and he

said: I will not pass it. I said: Look at this, look at |
this other side. But, he just kept on, he wouldn't look at %
% nothing. I said: Well, what do you think I am going to do '
? with it, I done put all this money in and all this time into
5 it and built the road in here, cleared in here with expecta-
; tions 6f this going on through, and I am going to build a

i home here.
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He said: I told you not to do this. He
said: I have condemned this ground and it's going to stay
condemned, I ain't going to let no house be built on this
ground, it's condemned.

Q Who said that it was condemned?

A ~ Mr. Borders, he said it was condemned.
0 Go ahead.
A He wasn't going to let nobody build on

this ground, and that it was condemned. He said: We are
just not going to allow septic tanks in thisrcounty anymoré}
they are going to have to be sewers or somethihg:else; L
said: Well, that ain't no way to be if you are going to do
it.

At that time Mr. Godfrey was down there,
and Mr. Godfrey spoke up and said to him: Well, what should
we do, we don't want to have to go through this. Mr. Godfrey
said: I"waﬁt.to sell this land, I.don't need it, I would
like to sell it, and I would like to see Mr. Miller get his
septic tank. |

Well, Mr. Borders, he said: Well, if you
was to go in here and get Mr. T. A. Houston here in town,
he's here in Culpeper, and if he was to come out here and
was to okay this land, if he would okay this land I would
have né other choice because he's a registered-- I can't

say the word, in other words they go around doing all this
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‘some septic tanks here, so see where you can find a spot.

G. B. Miller - Direct 18.

type of work. He said: We accept his work without even going
to look at it, and if you can get him to come out here and
say it's okay, I will acc<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>